SI wwwi.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counql Taking pride in our communities and town

Date of issue: Wednesday, 16 May 2018

MEETING LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 24TH MAY, 2018 AT 6.30 PM
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 4, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE,

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM JACQUI WHEELER, RIGHTS OF WAY OFFICER
SECRETARY 01753 477479
(for all enquiries)

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1
AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME
ITEM ALLOCATED
1. Apologies and Welcome (2 mins)

2. Declaration of Interest

(Members are reminded of their duty to declare
personal and prejudicial interests in matters coming
before this meeting as set out in the local code of
conduct)

3. Minutes of Last Meeting held on 14th Dec 2017 1-4 (5 mins)

sustainable
forest



AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME
ITEM ALLOCATED

4. Jubilee River External Partners Meeting 5-8 (5 mins)

Does the LAF have any comments/issues to raise?

5. Better By... Sustainable Access Fund Project 9-16 (5 mins)
Update

6. Slough Canal Updates 17 - 22 (10 mins)

7. LCWIP - infrastructure plan for walking and cycling

8. Site Visits 2018 -

Action — see suggested site list and dates for these
meetings. These need to be agreed and whether or
not to visit Ramblers Pathwatch areas

9. Joint LAF Chairs Meetings 23 -30
10. The Ramblers Charter for Walkable Towns and 31-32 (5 mins)
Cities

Action — Should the LAF send the Charter to all
local Councillors?

11. Matters Arising from minutes of the last meeting ( 5 mins)
12. Date of next meeting

Training Room 1 — Arbour Park Sports Stadium at
6.30pm on 26" Sept 2018.

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part Il agenda. Please contact
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings. Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography,
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA ITEM 3

Local Access Forum — Meeting held on Thursday, 14th December, 2017 at the
Meeting Room 4, Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough,
SL1 2SP

Present:-

260.

261.

262.

263.

LAF Members

Councillor Satpal S Parmar

Andy Packer

Tony Haines

John Keegan, Ramblers Association

Observers

Officers, Slough Borough Council

Jacqui Wheeler
Rights of Way Officer

Apologies and Welcome
David Munkley

Toby Evans

Trevor Allen

Ken Wright
Arnold Richardson

NB: In the absence of the Chair, Tony Haines stepped in to chair the meeting.
Declarations of Interest
None

Minutes of Last Meeting on 3rd August 2017

Minutes of the last meeting on 3 August 2017 were approved as an accurate
record.

Slough Canal - updates

Slough Canal Action Group are working on an agreement with CRT to lease
the triangle of land at Goodman Park which suffers from vandalism, severe
littering and fly tipping on a regular basis. The agreement will mean that the
council can enter the CRT land and clear it and make small improvements
when a budget is available.

Page 1



Local Access Forum -14.12.17

264.

JW stated that leg
[...]
ot affect the difference in
levels which would require a lot more investment than simply removing the
fence and is not realistic at the moment.

JW agreed to seek an update from the SUR on when the planning permission
will be submitted with a new design and when this will be consulted on.

Draft LAF Work Programme

Members agreed the proposed draft work programme and that site visits
would be agreed for 2018 at the next meeting.

Page 2



Local Access Forum -14.12.17

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

Local Cycle and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)

More details on this Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan would be
brought to future meetings.

Possible Closures of FP57 and FP35b
After discussing the results of the door knocking exercise with residents of
Glentworth Place, members agreed that the closure of FP57 due to anti-social

behaviour problems needed to be taken forward either as a permanent
stopping up order or as a Public Spaces Protection Order.

Berkyn Manor Farm FP

JW would send details of this new footpath in Colnbrook around to members
with a view to taking a position on this and deciding on any action at the next
meeting.

Matters Arising from last minutes (apart from those on agenda)

SMART M4 — Updates

The public will be consulted by HE in due course and the LAF will be invited to
any events..

JW agreed to circulate the managed motorway presentation to LAF members.
The DCO for this scheme means there is actual specific legislation which has
been made to deal with all aspects of the scheme including any legal orders
required for the temporary closure and also permanent diversion of any
affected public rights of way.

Blandford Road North — Final Decision

JW tabled the final decision received from the PINS Inspector.

Date of next meeting TBC

Page 3



Local Access Forum -14.12.17

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm)

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 4

Environment
W Agency

Jubilee River External Partners Meeting
Kings Mead
[...]
ish for disposal.

Altogether 143 bags of litter were collected from the towpath, plus lots of rubbish
from the canal. The larger items pulled out of the water included a trolley, an oven
and a safe!

This was a huge effort by all involved and made a significant improvement to the
environment all along the canal between the Canal Basin and Langley.

The event was organised by the Friends of Slough Canal and supported by SBC.
The day started with a safety briefing and included light refreshments at the
Salvation Army Hall.

Mini canal clean ups take place every month, usually on the first Sunday. These are
organised by the Friends of Slough Canal and you can find details on their Facebook
page. If you like being out in the fresh air, getting active, meeting new people and
doing your bit for the local community, this is a great opportunity to get involved!

Page 17



Page 18






Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



AGENDA ITEM 9

LAF CHAIR MEETING - 21° Sept 2017

ATTENDANCE

Local Access Forum Name

Bracknell Forest LCAF Peter Radband (Chair) [PR]
Graham Pockett [GP]

Bucks LAF

Mid & West Berks LCAF Janice Bridger (Chair) [UB]

RBWM LAF Peter Thorn (Chair) [PT]

Andrew Fletcher [AF]
Ambika Chouhan (Secretary) [AC]

Slough LAF Trevor Allen [TA]
Jacqui Wheeler [JW]

Surrey LAF

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING

Item | Action / Issue Action Outcome
Owner
Review of outcomes and actions from last meeting
1 Attend Environment | JW JW and Anthony Hurst to attend
Agency meeting Environment Agency meeting about
Jubilee River
2 Share Highways AF The fund is called ‘Designated Funds’
Agency fund details and more information can be found here:

with all members
www.gov.uk/quidance/highways-
england-designated-funds

The contact at Highways England is
John Henderson
john.henderson@highwaysengland.co.uk

Sharing of LAF meeting

3 Bracknell Forestto | GP Meeting arranged for 24™ January 2018
host the next LAF
chairs meeting

Future training

4
[...]
, Kenilworth, Warwickshire CV8 2XZ
Byways and Bridleways Trust, c/o 57 Bowers Mill, Branch Road, Barkisland HX4
OAD

Open Spaces Society, 25a Bell Street, Henley-on-Thames RG9 2BA

Ramblers, 2nd Floor Camelford House, 87-90 Albert Embankment, London SE1
7TW

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



9 - ]}f

—r 5

Hastings Old Town - winner of the 2018
Britain’s Best Walking Neighbourhood Award

s ed

For more information visit
www.ramblers.org.uk/policy/england/urban
or email policy@ramblers.org.uk

www.ramblers.org.uk
n@ramblers ,@RamblersGB ramblersgb




z¢ obed

This May, many towns and cities

in England will be electing new
councillors, who will help to shape
the places they represent. This is a
great opportunity to put walking on

the agenda.

Ramblers want towns and cities that
are designed to encourage people to
go about their everyday lives on foot.
Cities and towns with high-quality,

A Charter for

well connected, accessible networks
of paths and spaces that are rich in
natural features encourage walking
for both leisure and transport and

in so doing improve public health,
boost local economies and help
create safer, happier, more cohesive
communities.

In the run up to the local government
elections in England on 3rd May

Walkable Towns & Cities

As a councillor I will work to ensure that my authority will:

¢ Introduce a planning condition, set out in the Local Plan, requiring all new
developments to improve local walking networks and contribute to the local

green space resource.

e Use available tools (developer contributions, Local Cycling Walking

2018, we want to make sure that all
candidates hear the case for walking,
for improving walking networks

and enhancing the quality and
accessibility of green and public
spaces in our towns and cities.

Our Charter for Walkable
Towns & Cities sets out five

things that councils can do to
create urban environments that
encourage walking. Even if there
are no elections in your area,
please contact your existing
representative(s) and encourage
them to commit to the Charter
as well.

Infrastructure Plans etc.) to ensure that new developments and existing
infrastructure are adapted to make the city greener and more walkable.

e Set and work towards a green space standard, so that everyone has access
to a minimum amount of green space within a specified distance of their front
door.

e Develop a Local Cycling Walking Infrastructure Plan, setting out a long-term
approach to developing local walking networks.

e Set out both rights and responsibilities for users and owners of urban public
spaces, regardless of ownership, to ensure the highest level of public access.

YOoUrName: ........coovneieeeieeieee e Date: .......cooovvvii,
Localauthority: ... Submit your pledge e

(If the 'submit your pledge' button doesn't work, please
save this PDF and send it to campaigns@ramblers.org.uk)

www.ramblers.orguk/walkingcharter




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting held on 14th Dec 2017
	4 Jubilee River External Partners Meeting
	5 Better By... Sustainable Access Fund Project Update
	Travel Training Briefing Note 1
	Better by_poster_bike week

	6 Slough Canal Updates
	9 Joint LAF Chairs Meetings
	LAF Chair Meeting Agenda_24.09.18
	User group post-Brexit access proposals

	10 The Ramblers Charter for Walkable Towns and Cities



Minutes of the meeting


Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Thursday, 24th May, 2018 at the 
Meeting Room 4 - Chalvey Community Centre

Present:-

LAF Members

Arnold Richardson (Observer)
David Munkley (Chair)
Councillor Satpal S. Parmar
Andy Packer
Tony Haines

Observers

Officers, Slough Borough Council

Jacqui Wheeler
Rights of Way Officer

270. Apologies and Welcome 

DM welcomed the meeting and acknowledged there are two planned 
meetings in 2018 due to reduced LA resources.

271. Declaration of Interest 

None 

272. Minutes of Last Meeting held on 14th Dec 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting are approved.

273. Jubilee River External Partners Meeting 

JW tabled the minutes of the JR External partners meeting held by the 
Environment Agency in February 2018.  Updates concerned a request to have 
some repair work done on the paths, particularly the main cycle route through 
Slough.  JW confirmed that works on this path are being planned for this year 
with the scope dependent on the amount of commuted sum remaining.

The success of the Riverside Centre was also discussed and the aspiration to 
have a community café on the grass area in the car park area.  TH queried if 
the management of the car park by the EA is permanent and all agreed the 
car park is needed.  JW agreed to check with EA.  Anti-social behaviour is an 
on-going issue in this area, though the presence of the Riverside Centre and 
collaboration with Eton College are having a positive impact.



Local Access Forum - 24.05.18

Pennywort was highlighted as an invasive species by the EA which could be 
reported if seen on the Jubilee River by using the App called Plant Tracker.  
Japanese Knotweed is not seen as such a huge problem in the waterside 
environment.  

JW confirmed the next Jubilee River External Partners meeting would be after 
the Summer.

274. Better By... Sustainable Access Fund Project Update 

JW referred members to the press release in the papers detailing what is 
being delivered across the borough by the Sustainable Access team funded 
by £1.5m won from the Dept. for Transport to be spent by the Council on 
engaging residents and visitors about active travel and sustainable modes of 
travel with the aim of encouraging a behaviour shift.

Cycle training and maintenance courses are being funded by the Council run 
by Cycle Experience.  

JW explained Travel Training which is designed to combat the transport 
barriers both real and perceived that are often faced by those seeking 
employment, training and education.  It will help widen travel choices by 
building confidence and by signposting places to find information about travel 
options and journey planning.  There have been several sessions given 
already and the team are engaging with jobseekers directly at the Job Centre 
Plus.

The Access Fund has four different elements which seek to engage with 
different sections of the community; workplaces, schools, young people and 
jobseekers and residents across the borough.

JW stated that 6 new docks are being implemented this year and highlighted 
the free wheeler week whereby people who sign up for the cycle hire scheme 
receive a free week of hire each month.

TH commented that the walking and cycling map is not at a useful scale to be 
an effective tool for people looking to find a route.  DM felt there still may be 
some people who don’t have access to the internet. 

Members expressed massive concern that the bus service in Slough has 
been decimated over recent months. TH suggested that bus stops as well as 
showing RTPI could also show information about how long it takes to walk to 
the next bus stop indicating where it is.  All felt this would be an 
encouragement to occasional users as they could then decide whether it was 
worth waiting or going to the next stop.  All acknowledged that there are apps 
available showing this information but not everyone has access to these, 
particularly older residents or those with learning disabilities.



Local Access Forum - 24.05.18

Members would like to see an increase in signage like this not only at bus 
stops but across the borough showing destinations and time taken either by 
walking or cycling which will greatly serve to encourage smaller journeys on 
foot/cycle.  JW stated there was a real case for getting the information right at 
the point of access.  The meeting questioned the aim of encouraging people 
to use sustainable passenger transport when services are being drastically 
reduced.

Resolved – The LAF is very concerned about the state of the bus service 
across Slough and would like to know what is being done about it.

275. Slough Canal Updates 

JW tabled information about the annual Canal Clean up and highlighted the 
Friends of Slough Canal monthly clean up which happens on the second 
Sunday each month.  They focus on a section of the towpath each month.  TH 
noted that the CRT contractors Fountains are meant to be doing this job, 
however, there is always too much.

JW informed the group that a quote for weld mesh along the parapets of 
Wexham Road footbridge is being sought with ward Councillors being asked 
to fund.  She also highlighted that the area underneath has been fenced off 
and gated and the rough sleepers have now gone.  It is hoped that the mesh 
will help reduce the amount of litter being dropped or kicked from the 
footbridge into the canal.  JW is working on getting bins and signage at the  
footbridge to encourage people to take their litter home.

Members agreed that it is important to make people aware that an area has 
been cleaned even if it’s by the Council.  Signs telling people how much the 
cleaning cost the taxpayer might help educate and discourage further littering.

JW explained the project to spray paint dog fouling along the towpath.  This is 
being set up in partnership with the Friends of Slough Canal and a volunteer 
has been identified to trial the project.

It is intended that two new interpretation boards are to be produced and 
placed at another two locations; by the Middlegreen Road development and 
probably near to Trenches Bridge.  Members were happy with this action and 
approved of the design and style.

CRT are encouraging community groups to adopt a section of the canal.

SUR regeneration of the canal basin is delayed

JW updated the meeting that the lease agreement for land at Uxbridge Road 
bridge has now been signed so that the Council can if needs be enter the land 
legitimately to clear litter and maintain.



Local Access Forum - 24.05.18

276. LCWIP - infrastructure plan for walking and cycling 

The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  This is a new 
plan that DfT is encouraging all Local Authorities to produce to help meet their 
ambition to make walking and cycling the natural choice for shorter journeys 
by 2040.  

The LCWIP will be a tool through which LA’s can build the strategic and 
economic business cases to access funding for walking and cycling schemes.  
Officers are currently working on putting together this plan and deciding that it 
needs to be pitched at a high enough level to attract political interest and will.

Technical assistance will be provided by the DfT and a consortium of 
partners, including Sustrans, Living Streets, WSP etc.  

The Ramblers Charter for Walkable Towns and Cities includes the LCWIP.  
Members discussed the problems and issues with providing useful and safe 
cycling infrastructure for all the levels of cycling ability in a crowded highway 
environment.  TH felt it would be important to include safe walking routes to 
get into and out of the town centre to encourage older people that it is safe 
and feasible to walk for shorter journeys.

277. Site Visits 2018 

Dates for the summer site visits 2018 were agreed as tabled.

Locations agreed for the site visits were as follows;  
 Walking routes to Burnham Beeches. Cocksherd Wood, Britwell to 

Burnham Beeches.
 Walking access between Langley Park/Black Park severance by the 

A412 Uxbridge Road.
 Old Slade Lane, Iver- cross boundary routes linking with the Colnbrook 

By-Pass in Slough to the south.

TH argued that the Cinder Track ought to be visited as a high profile route but 
others felt that less known routes needed to be checked.

278. Joint LAF Chairs Meetings 

Members noted the minutes from the last Joint LAF Chairs meeting.



Local Access Forum - 24.05.18

WRLtH consultation is currently open and if the scheme goes ahead members 
noted that Mansion Lane would be permanently closed.  The potential conflict 
with Heathrow expansion plans was also noted.  

279. The Ramblers Charter for Walkable Towns and Cities 

280. Matters Arising from minutes of the last meeting 

281. Date of next meeting 

TBC – preliminary date is 26th September 2018 at Arbour Park, Stoke Road.

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)


